

No. 23-50

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Teresa L. Grigsby
Jennifer A. McHugh
SPENGLER NATHANSON
PLL
900 Adams Street
Toledo, OH 43604-2622
(419) 241-2201
tgrigsby@snlaw.com
jmchugh@snlaw.com

Megan M. Wold
Counsel of Record
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
mwold@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Respondents

October 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Chiaverini Purchases Stolen Property and Repeatedly Refuses to Return It.....	1
B. Chiaverini Is Charged With Three Criminal Offenses.....	5
C. At a Preliminary Hearing, a Judge Determines Probable Cause Supports the Charges Against Chiaverini.....	7
D. The Charges Against Chiaverini Are Dismissed Without Prejudice.....	8
E. Procedural History.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Is Not an “Any-Crime” Rule.	11
II. The Rule of Other Circuits Is Not Substantially Different.	14
III. The Alleged Split Is Shallow and the Question Presented Does Not Recur Often.	21
IV. This Case Is a Bad Vehicle.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armstrong v. Ashley</i> , 60 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014)	23–24
<i>Holmes v. Vill. Of Hoffman Est.</i> , 511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020)	11–13, 18, 22
<i>Johnson v. Knorr</i> , 477 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007)	15–17
<i>Kee v. City of New York</i> , 12 F.4th 150 (2d Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991)	18–19, 21
<i>State v. Hipsher</i> , 2023 WL 6799331 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2023)	14
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1337 (2022)	12
<i>Van De Weghe v. Chambers</i> , 569 F. App'x 617 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)	18

Wright v. City of Philadelphia,
409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005).....17

STATUTES AND CODES

Ohio Rev. Code

§ 1315.556
§ 2913.51(B)6
§ 2913.51(A)6
§ 2923.31(I)6
§ 2929.14(A)(3)(B)22
§ 2929.2422
